statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual
results could differ from those estimates.

Subsequent Events

The consolidated financial statements and related disclosures include evaluation of events up
through and including March 19, 2025, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were
available to be issued.

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.

BFG Holdco, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(dollars in thousands)

16

3. Prior Period Adjustment

The financial statements for 2022 have been restated to correct an error relating to unidentified
impairment of the Delta trade name and franchise agreement intangible assets made in 2022. Retained
earnings at the beginning of 2023 have been adjusted for the effects of the restatement on 2022. The
following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2022 were affected by the change.

Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Net Revenue $ 33,483 $ 33,483 $ -

Cost of Revenue 9,055 9,055 -

Gross Profit 24,428 24,428 -

Operating Expenses, before impairment 29,842 27,789 (2,053)

Impairment of Goodwill - 1,266 1,266

Impairment of Intangible Assets - 4,952 4,952

Operating Loss (5,414) (9,579) (4,165)

Total Non-Operating Income 1,380 1,380 -

Loss, before income taxes (4,034) (8,199) (4,165)

Less: income tax recovery (810) (1,869) (1,059)

Net Loss $ (3,224) $ (6,330) $ (3,106)

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.

BFG Holdco, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(dollars in thousands)

17

Balance Sheet

December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Total Current Assets $ 11,191 $ 11,191 $ -

Right-of-Use Assets, Net 1,379 1,379 -

Property and Equipment, Net 1,701 1,701 -

Goodwill 56,056 56,056 -

Intangible Assets, Net 36,731 32,566 (4,165)

Other Assets 28,076 28,076 -

Total Assets $ 135,134 $ 130,969 $ (4,165)

Current Liabilities $ 6,984 $ 6,984 $ -

Operating Lease Obligation, net of
 current portion 425 425 -

Deferred Revenue, net of current
 portion 4,864 4,864 -

Deferred Tax Liabilities 4,060 3,001 (1,059)

Total Liabilities 16,333 15,274 (1,059)

Stockholders’ Equity 118,801 115,695 (3,106)

Total Stockholders’ Equity 118,801 115,695 (3,106)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 135,134 $ 130,969 $ (4,165)

As a result of the prior period adjustment, retained earnings as of December 31, 2022 decreased
from $4,558, as originally reported, to $1,452.

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.

BFG Holdco, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(dollars in thousands)

18

4. Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncement

As of January 1, 2023, the Company adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)
Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-13, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses: Measurement of
Credit Losses on Financial Instruments. The ASU includes changes to the accounting and
measurement of financial assets, including the Company's accounts receivable and notes receivable.
The amendments in this ASU reflect an entity's current estimate of all expected credit losses using
reasonable and supportable forecasts. The Company adopted the ASU using the modified
retrospective method as of January 1, 2023. As a result of the accounting change, retained earnings
as of January 1, 2023 decreased from $1,452 to $417.

The following financial statement line items for fiscal years 2023 were affected by the change in
accounting principle.

Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2023

As Computed
Under Previous

Standard

As Reported
Under New

Standard Effect of Change

Net Revenue $ 31,072 $ 31,072 $ -

Cost of Revenue 9,613 9,613 -

Gross Profit 21,459 21,459 -

Operating Expenses, before impairment 19,371 20,604 1,233

Impairment of Goodwill 45,537 45,537 -

Operating Loss (43,449) (44,682) (1,233)

Non-Operating Income 882 882 -

Loss, before income taxes (42,567) (43,800) (1,233)

Less: income tax expense 477 477 -

Consolidated Net Loss $ (43,044) $ (44,277) $ (1,233)

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.

BFG Holdco, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(dollars in thousands)

19

Balance Sheet

December 31, 2023

As Computed
Under Previous

Standard

As Reported
Under New

Standard Effect of Change

Current Assets

Cash $ 3,701 $ 3,701 $ -
Restricted cash 781 781 -
Accounts receivable, net 2,841 2,338 (503)
Inventory 5,683 5,683 -
Notes receivable, current portion net of
 allowance 875 639 (236)
Prepaid expenses and other current
 assets 625 625 -

Total Current Assets 14,506 13,767 (739)

Right-of-Use Assets, Net 3,098 3,098 -

Property and Equipment, Net 2,220 2,220 -

Goodwill 10,519 10,519 -

Intangible Assets, Net 28,264 28,264 -

Other Assets
 Notes receivable, net of current portion
  and allowance 1,830 1,336 (494)
 Amounts due from related parties 24,688 24,688 -
 Deferred commissions 871 871 -
 Other non-current assets 216 216 -

Total Assets $ 86,212 $ 84,979 $ (1,233)

Total Liabilities $ 14,596 $ 14,596 $ -

Stockholders’ Equity 71,616 70,383 (1,233)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 86,212 $ 84,979 $ (1,233)

BFG Holdco, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(dollars in thousands)

20

5. Accounts Receivable

The following is the detail of accounts receivable:

December 31,  2024 2023 2022

Trade receivables $ 2,627 $ 2,880 $ 5,231
Other 979 431 432
Less: allowance for credit losses 878 973 4,589

Net Accounts Receivable $ 2,728 $ 2,338 $ 3,074

The activity in the allowance for credit losses is as follows:

 2024 2023*

Balance, January 1, $ 973 $ 2,990
Additions charged to expense 508 634
Deductions (write-offs) (603) (2,651)

Balance, December 31, $ 878 $ 973